transaction. The price at which Mr. Michaelides can sell the shares back to the Company is based on a predetermined
formula as depicted in the contract and which uses information from the audited financial statements of the year
ended 31 December 2022. Management notes that the calculations below take into account the following:

a) Management's expectation as at 1 January 2022 was for Mr. Michaelides to meet all targets and receive the full
award.

b) The factual results of the targets as at 31 December 2022 warranted for Mr. Michaelides to obtain 1.34% of the
issued share capital of the Company.

c) The Board of Directors approved the 1.34% to be awarded/alloted to Mr. Michaelides during the year 31
December 2023.

47

CABLENET COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2023

4. Summary of material accounting policies (continued)

Prior period error (continued)

For the critical accounting estimates and judgements made by the Company in relation to this transaction, please
refer to Note 7.

The effect on the statement of financial position was as follows as at 31 December 2021 / 1 January 2022:

As originally
presented

Effect of
correction As restated

Note € € €

Equity
Accumulated losses P1 23,781,574 1,092,371 24,873,945

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables P2 7,847,192 1,092,371 8,939,563

The effect on the statement of financial position was as follows as at 31 December 2022 / 1 January 2023:

As originally
presented

Effect of
correction As restated

Note € € €

Equity
Accumulated losses P1 29,003,950 1,170,614 30,174,564

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables P2 9,870,101 1,170,614 11,040,715

The effect was as follows on amounts in the Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2022:

As originally
presented

Effect of
correction As restated

Note € € €
Share-based compensation expenses P3 - 78,243 78,243
Loss for the year P4 5,222,376 78,243 5,300,619

The prior period error has no impact on reported Statements of Cash Flows.

Nature of prior period corrections

Note P1
Resulting from the impact on the profit or loss, as well as prior years impact on accumulated losses, as stated in
Notes P3 and P4 below.

Note P2
This adjustment represents an increase in the Trade and other payables (Social insurance and other taxes and
Accruals) resulting from the recognition of the potential liability of the share-based compensation.

Note P3
This adjustment represents an increase in the Company's other operating expenses, shown in a separate line in the